

In The Court of Appeals of Maryland

No. 63
COA-REG-0063-2021

SEPTEMBER TERM, 2021

PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT E. THURSTON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

BRIEF — PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY

(On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Prince George's County, Maryland
Honorable William A. Snoddy, Presiding)

Rajesh A. Kumar
Principal Counsel
Wayne K. Curry Admin. Bldg.
1301 McCormick Drive - Suite 3-126
Largo, MD 20774
301.952.3921 voice
rakumar@co.pg.md.us

Rosalyn E. Pugh, Esquire
The Pugh Law Group, LLC
1401 Mercantile Lane - Suite 211
Upper Marlboro, MD 20774
301.772.0006 voice
rpugh@pughlawgroup.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

Friday, February 18, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

QUESTION PRESENTED 3

 I. IS A RESOLUTION, HAVING THE FORCE AND EFFECT
 OF LAW, A VALID MEASURE TO ADOPT A DECENNIAL
 COUNTY COUNCIL REDISTRICTING PLAN? 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 10

 A. INTRODUCTION 10

 B. THE 2012 AMENDMENT TO SECTION 305 OF THE
 CHARTER AUTHORIZED THE COUNTY COUNCIL TO
 PASS ANOTHER LAW BY RESOLUTION TO CHANGE
 THE COMMISSION’S PROPOSAL UPON NOTICE AND
 PUBLIC HEARING..... 11

 C. THE 2002 AND 2012 AMENDMENTS TO SECTION 305
 OF THE CHARTER HARMONIZED REDISTRICTING
 PROCEDURES TO ALIGN WITH STATE LAW TO
 AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY COUNCIL TO PASS A
 RESOLUTION TO ADMINISTER AND IMPLEMENT
 EXISTING REDISTRICTING LAW 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH
RULE 8-112..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Harford County v. Board of Supervisors, 272 Md. 33, 321 A.2d 151
(1974)12,21

Kendall v. Howard County, 431 Md. 590, 66 A.3d 684 (2013)18,19

Lamone v. Lewin, 460 Md. 450, 190 A.3d 376 (2018)13

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Hackley, 300 Md. 277,
477 A. 2d 1174 (1984)17

Scull v. Montgomery Citizens League, 249 Md. 271, 239 A.2d 92 (1968)19

Smigiel v. Franchot, 410 Md. 302, 978 A.2d 687 (2009)13

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY

Chrt. § 1033

Chrt. § 3045

Chrt. § 3058

Chrt. § 31720

Chrt. § 41120

Chrt. § 101713,14

Chrt. § 11013

Md. Code Ann., Local Gov’t § 10-206 (2021)14
